Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County e e e

Subdivision of the State of California Phone: (707) 259-8645
www.napa.lafco.ca.gov

We Manage Local Government Boundaries, Evaluate Municipal Services, and Protect Agriculture

Agenda Item 7¢ (Action)

TO: Local Agency Formation Commission

DML
FROM: Dawn Mittleman Longoria, Assistant Executive Officer
MEETING DATE: December 4, 2023
SUBJECT: Consider Options to Amend the Agreement for the Provision of

Support Services

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended the Commission provide formal direction to staff with respect to
pursuing any amendments to the Agreement for the Provision of Support Services (“the
Agreement”) with representatives of the County of Napa. It is also recommended the
Commission consider giving direction to the ad hoc subcommittee which is composed of
two appointed Commission members.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY
Recent Background

The Commission has recognized the need for LAFCO to become more independent. The
Commission has discussed and recognized the limitations of the current Support Services
Agreement (SSA) with the County. Issues leading to this need include the inability of the
Commission to hire necessary staff and inability to provide appropriate benefits to staff.
The Commission took action on these matters, including allocation of budget funds for
these purposes. It has been recognized that the original 2003 SSA clearly anticipated
regular review, but review has not occurred with the exception of regular amendments for
adjusting the rates charged by County Information Technology Services.

The Commission conducted a Strategic Planning workshop as part of a special meeting on
July 10, 2023. The Plan was adopted October 2, 2023. One of the goals of that plan is
LAFCO’s independence from the County. An ad hoc committee was established to work
with staff and County representatives to resolve the SSA issue. Staff was given direction
to research alternatives.

Margie Mohler, Chair Anne Cottrell, Vice Chair Kenneth Leary, Commissioner
Councilmember, Town of Yountville County of Napa Supervisor, 3rd District Representative of the General Public
Beth Painter, Commissioner Belia Ramos, Commissioner Eve Kahn, Alternate Commissioner
Councilmember, City of Napa County of Napa Supervisor, 5th District Representative of the General Public
Mariam Aboudamous, Alternate Commissioner Joelle Gallagher, Alternate Commissioner Brendon Freeman

Councilmember, City of American Canyon County of Napa Supervisor, 1st District Executive Officer


http://www.napa.lafco.ca.gov/

Consider Options to Amend the Agreement for the Provision of Support Services
December 4, 2023
Page 2 of 3

Alternatives for the provision of administrative services

LAFCO staff has researched the approach used by various LAFCOs to address the
functions that allow them to be independent. Also, staff researched the approach taken by
independent special districts. The focus has been determining the most efficient and cost-
effective methods to comply with all necessary legal requirements in the administration of
an agency.

Essentially, there are two acceptable methods. One method is a short-term solution while
the other method is long-term. The short-term method addresses some of the existing
personnel issues but does not address other issues in the existing SSA.

Short-term solution:

Commission actions regarding staff and related budget approvals do not comply with
County Personnel rules. It has been difficult for staff to obtain clear guidance from the
County regarding the nature of the Personnel rules and budgeting requirements as it relates
to staff compensation. Although the Commission has approved staff salary increases and
adopted a budget supporting these actions, County staff rejected the Commission’s actions.

One option would be for LAFCO staff to be placed in a separate bargaining unit. It would
be expected that with this change the Commission would have the authority over LAFCO
staff. The goal would be for the Commission’s approved actions to move through the
County system without opposition and delays.

This option is considered temporary because interpretation of the SSA changes as
administration and staff changes occur at the County. The current Agreement states that
LAFCO is an independent agency, that the County is required to provide the staff that the
Commission approves and allocates appropriate funds to cover. However, the last approved
LAFCO staff additions took nearly a year of meetings with County staff to resolve. The
transition of County staff required starting over on numerous occasions. LAFCO has
significant responsibilities, an expanding role with limited staff time to accomplish these
goals.

It is understandable that the size of the County’s operations and number of employees
requires robust auditing and employee systems to address these increased needs. It is also
understandable that it is difficult for County staff to consider the needs of a small
independent agency such as LAFCO.



Consider Options to Amend the Agreement for the Provision of Support Services
December 4, 2023
Page 3 of 3

Long-term solution:

Various LAFCOs and independent agencies have established systems that address their
needs. These agencies have worked with legal counsel to develop their own employee
handbook with job descriptions, salary scales, rules, and regulations. Employee benefits
are available through various state organizations. Insurance coverage is also available
through state organizations.

Bookkeeping and auditing functions are achieved with recognized firms. These functions

are designed to comply with all legal requirements. The Commission would have the
authority to establish and amend, as necessary, their budget policies.

ATTACHMENT

1) Agreement for the Provision of Support Services with County of Napa and 10 Amendments



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One

AMENDMENT NO. 6
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 4433
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 03-02

SUPPORT SERVICES BY THE COUNTY OF NAPA TO THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION
COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 OF NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 4433 is made and entered into
as of this 1% day of July, 2012, by and between NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", and the LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA
COUNTY (hereinafter “LAFCO”), a local public agency formed pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local
Government Reorganization Act (Government Code Section 56000et.seq.);

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about July 1, 2003, COUNTY and LAFCO entered into Napa County Agreement No.
4433 (hereinafter referred to as “MA”), amended on or about September 1, 2007, June 17, 2008, July 1, 2009,
July 1, 2010 and amended on July 1, 2011 for the provision by COUNTY of support services needed for
LAFCO’s performance of its functions and responsibilities, including information technology services; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the MA to modify the scope of the Information Technology
Services provided under the MA and to modify annual rates of compensation to COUNTY for services provided by
its Information Technology Services Department (“ITS”) to reflect changes in the costs to COUNTY to provide such
services;

TERMS
NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and LAFCO hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 4 of Attachment D is hereby amended to read in full as follows for those Information Technology
Services and functions to be provided to LAFCO on and after July 1, 2012:

4. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

COUNTY shall provide LAFCO with COUNTY personnel to perform the following services and functions
for LAFCO, including access to the products and product licenses noted:

Napa County ITS shall provide a total information technology support package. This includes technical
support, development, technology evaluation, RFPs, project management and consulting services on an as
needed basis during the term of this Agreement in order to provide a reliable, cost effective as well as
innovative technology infrastructure. All service requests for existing products and services shall be
managed through SRMS (Service Request Management Systems) and request for new products and
services in ITS project architecture. ITS shall create a requirements document for customer approval
prior to ITS performing any significant work. Purchases of products or licenses for applications not noted
in this Exhibit shall be made by LAFCO by separate agreement with COUNTY or third parties unless this
Agreement is expressly amended to add such items to this Scope of Services.

Included services:

Countywide network connectivity: existing County local area networking and wide area
network digital access to appropriate County location. COUNTY reserves the right to restrict
internet access to appropriate uses. Examples of inappropriate uses included, but are not limited
to, activities that would weaken the COUNTY’s security or increases in the use of COUNTY
bandwidth that results in impacts to COUNTY’s services, including additional costs, slower

h:\ccoun\docs\ITS\contracts\Agency\ 1
LAFCO Amend 6 to Contract 4433



Attachment One

access to users of the COUNTY system, or impacts of similar magnitude. LAFCO is responsible
for any cost associated with connection from LAFCO to COUNTY infrastructure (LAN/WAN).

Infrastructure Support: Troubleshooting and support of LAFCO access and use of COUNTY
LAN/WAN.

COUNTY Network & Server Administration and Monitoring: 24/7 automated network
monitoring with on call emergency technician to respond to critical service outages of COUNTY
LAN/WAN.

File Services: File system server storage space and management. IE, H: etc drives. Daily tape
backup of supported data and systems, fault tolerance, and data recovery services of all servers
located at COUNTY Data Center(s).

Desktop and Server Virus scanning: Automated virus updates will be enabled to the COUNTY
supported desktop and servers. Monitoring of services for reliability, performance, and updates.

Print Services: Printer and print queue management of COUNTY supported printers.

Email/Scheduling Service: Includes Countywide Exchange/Outlook email and scheduling
system, Remote WEB access, resource scheduling, Internet email connectivity, and countywide
address book.

Security/Firewall Services: Firewall, proxy services, intrusion detection system, reporting
system, and monitoring software on COUNTY supported Servers.

Internet Access: Minimum 10/100 Internet access from appropriate COUNTY facilities
(County Data Center to ISP). Access to the Internet will be restricted to business use only. Non
business sites and activity including access to sites that may possibly contain improper content,
deemed a security or privacy risk, or other such designations will be restricted.

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP): Access to PeopleSoft Financial and HRMS (Human
Resource Management Systems), including time and labor, project costing, purchasing, etc.

Enterprise Content Management: Access to document management systems to manage digital
content. This includes eform solutions to automate internal and external forms.

Remote Access: Internet VPN (Virtual Private Network or other COUNTY ITS approved
method) access for mobile/remote workers and limited access of third party vendor support.
Remote access user must meet all COUNTY security and privacy policies and agreements and
abide by its user defined processes and practices.

Helpdesk: Provide Helpdesk phone access from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday.
Limited on call phone access will be available 24/7 via after-hours via voice mail. COUNTY
will provide a (non-emergency) IS Helpdesk Intranet site for problem reporting, system status,
product purchasing, training class registration and self-help resources.

Training Center: Dedicated 16 seat plus instructor PC training room. Multimedia room with
overhead projector for training/presentations. LAFCO can schedule and use the facility for any
type of training/meetings/etc. Training courses and associated costs are not included in this
agreement.

Internet Site Hosting and Development: Hosting Services for Napa ‘ITS developed’ Internet
and Intranet Web Sites. Access to Chardonnay for enterprise intranet, SharePoint “My Site” for

h:\ccoun\docs\ITS\contracts\Agency\ 2
LAFCO Amend 6 to Contract 4433



Attachment One

personalized information. Full backup and recovery services, security, virus/phishing, and
firewall services of Hosted Web Sites. WEB monitoring, filtering, reporting and statistics.

User Account Administration: End user account setup and administration within County
Active Directory system. Security and all core services accounts.

Access to Enterprise Systems and Data: Property, permitting, recorded documents, code
compliance, etc.

Server management and hosting services for servers hosted at COUNTY Data Center(s):
Physical Server management, HW (Hardware) management, Operating System management,
virus protection, version maintenance, patches, service packs, tape backup, disaster recovery,
third party vendor coordination, uninterruptible battery backups, 24/7 SNMP (Simple Network
Managed Protocol) monitoring.

Geographical Information Systems (GIS): Turnkey GIS services including training, user
support, and access to the enterprise spatial data warehouse and web applications. Limited map
production services. Large-format plotters. Data hosting, management and distribution.

Pre-approval of Technology Purchases: All LAFCO technology systems intended to be installed
within COUNTY technology assets and supported by COUNTY must be reviewed and pre-
approved by COUNTY prior to LAFCO purchase.

Limitations to this agreement: Services provided by COUNTY are limited to only those
technologies that COUNTY is deemed capable and trained to provide and that is residing on or
connected to the COUNTY network infrastructure. Any LAFCO technology assets not deemed
to be sufficiently secure and not placed on COUNTY network will be excluded from this
agreement. Additionally, any services, hardware, process, or system implemented by LAFCO
that does not meet and/or comply with any ‘in effect’ standards and/or COUNTY prescribed best
practices will be excluded from this agreement. COUNTY will, unilaterally, have final authority
on any discussions regarding the meaning of any terms contained within this agreement.

What is not included in the services contracted unless specifically addressed in the agreement and
the cost allocation method:

Because physical location is not at the discretion of the County Board of Supervisors, connectivity
installation costs such as T-1 connection will be solely the responsibility of LAFCO.

COUNTY will not support nor install any non-COUNTY standard technology deployed by LAFCO
independent from COUNTY ITS approval and acceptance.

LAFCO will not deploy non-COUNTY approved and/or non-COUNTY standard technology, software,
database, peripheral devices, mobile device, wireless devices, or any other technology asset on COUNTY
owned equipment without approval of COUNTY ITS. Any deviation from this requirement will be
considered a material breach of this agreement.

Servers hosted at LAFCO or LAFCO servers that are non-COUNTY standard operating systems and
applications will not be supported by COUNTY ITS nor will they be physically connected to COUNTY
infrastructure without written approval from COUNTY ITS.

COUNTY ITS will disconnect and/or make any LAFCO device, software, or device/software
configurations that attached to or communicate through the COUNTY network unusable if COUNTY ITS
deems such action necessary to protect the security and/or integrity of COUNTY operational assets
including any device or software that impact the operational status of COUNTY users, as a whole. This
is at the sole discretion of COUNTY ITS.

h:\ccoun\docs\ITS\contracts\Agency\ 3
LAFCO Amend 6 to Contract 4433



Attachment One

COUNTY ITS does not service any non-COUNTY asset including non-COUNTY PC’s and printers nor
allow non-COUNTY assets to be physically connected to COUNTY infrastructure. ITS may supply
LAFCO with software such as VPN or Terminal software that allows secure connection through the
Internet to COUNTY network in support of the agreement.

Web sites developed and supported by outside vendors will not be allowed to be hosted on COUNTY
Web servers.

LAFCO must provide their own DSL (or other type connection) outside of COUNTY network traffic for
any bandwidth intensive processes or applications such as video conferencing.

Training course costs and other associated training costs are not included in this agreement.

LAFCO is responsible for all data and telecom wiring at their location. If COUNTY ITS is available to
provide such services then materials and labor will be billed to LAFCO outside of this agreement.

2. The portion entitled “Services of Information Technology (annual rate)” of Attachment AA of the
Agreement is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

1. Services of Information Technology (annual rate):

a. Background. County allocates Internet Technology Service (ITS) costs to all of the County’s internal
departments each year as part of it budgeting process. The County performs this task by breaking out all
ITS costs — into subdivisions, which align with the major services being provided: Administration, Land
Use Application, Network Operations, Development, Help Desk, Enterprise Resource Planning, Customer
Management and Enterprise Architecture. County then allocates ITS costs throughout the County’s
departments based on either the number of personal computers (“PCs”) or full-time equivalent employees
(“FTE”). It is the intent and understanding of the parties that County shall calculate LAFCO’s Annual Fee
by multiplying the total costs per PC or FTE County utilized for setting the County’s own departmental
budgets by the number of LAFCO’s PCs or FTE.

b. Payment.
The Annual Fee shall be payable in arrears on or before the first of the month succeeding the month of

service, with the payable monthly rate being 1/12 of the annual rate in effect on the first date of the month
of service.

c. Amount of Annual Fee. The Annual Fee shall be as follows:

Fiscal Year Annual Rate
2003-2004 $12,900.00
2004-2005 $12,999.96
2005-2006 $13,377.96
2006-2007 $17,799.00
2007-2008 $16,387.00
2008-2009 $17,768.00
2009-2010 $18,705.00
2010-2011 $14,945.00
2011-2012 $20,261.00
2012-2013 $22,009.00
The Annual Fee for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 and thereafter shall remain $22,009.00 until this Agreement is
amended.

3 This Amendment No. 6 of the MA shall be effective as of July 1, 2012.

h:\ccoun\docs\ITS\contracts\Agency\ 4

LAFCO Amend 6 to Contract 4433



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One



Attachment One





